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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr M Strouthos

Scheme
:
TfL Pension Fund (formerly known as and called the LRT Pension Fund) (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
LRT Pension Fund Trustee Company Limited (the Trustee)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Strouthos has complained that :

1.1. He was entitled to an ill health pension twelve months before he was dismissed. He says the Trustee changed its position after his dismissal. 

1.2. The Trustee wrongfully took into account his employment after his dismissal.

1.3. The Trustee and his employer failed in their respective codes of practice in that he was not allowed a representative at any of the meetings. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

TRUST DEED AND RULES

3.
Rule 19 of the Rules provides

“Ill Health Retirement

(1) Subject to Rule 19(5) a Member who leaves Service before Scheme Pension Age and, in the opinion of the Trustees and on production of such evidence as they require, is prevented by mental or physical incapacity from the performance of his duties shall be entitled to benefits under Rule 20 or alternatively under this Rule. If such incapacity is, in the opinion of the Trustees, the result of his own misconduct or neglect, the Trustees may at their discretion disqualify him from taking benefits under this Rule….

(2) The benefit under this Rule shall be: …

(3)
Subject to Rule 19(5), the pension payable under Rule 19(2) shall be payable from the date of his leaving Service for the lifetime of the Member. …

(5) The Trustees may in their absolute discretion vary or suspend the pension payable under Rule 19(2)(b) or (c) or 19(4) as they deem the circumstances justify if the Member:

(a) is, in the opinion of the Trustees, at any time, (in the case of a Member leaving Service, whether before or after he leaves Service) capable of earning an income, or 

(b) does not when so requested supply evidence of continued ill-health satisfactory to the Trustees.”

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Strouthos was born on 21 September 1959.

5. He was employed by London Underground Limited (LUL) from 22 April 1982 until February 2002 and was a member of the Scheme. Mr Strouthos was initially employed as a Guard and then as a train driver from August 1982 until February 2002. 

6. On 17 August 2000 Mr Strouthos had an accident at work giving rise to neck and shoulder injuries. He was restricted from undertaking train operator duties with effect from 28 September 2000 due to the medication he was taking.
7. On 29 January 2001 Mr Strouthos was examined by London Underground Occupational Health (OH). The OH medical adviser concluded that at that time he was not fit for train operator duties and he was re-deployed onto lighter duties. 
8. The Scheme is managed by a Board of Trustee Directors. Day to day administration of the Scheme is delegated by the Trustees to the Fund Office. On 12 June 2001 the manager at the station where Mr Strouthos was based wrote to the Fund Office requesting a pension estimate. The memo states “…he is possibly going to be medically retired shortly. He has reached the end of 13 weeks in re-deployment although he has been granted a 4 week extension. The speculative termination date would be 30 June 2001.”

9. The Fund Office provided an estimate of benefits which would be payable as at 4 July 2001. Their letter states “…Please note these figures are for information only. There is insufficient evidence produced for a decision to be made at this time. Standard leaving benefits will be paid unless satisfactory evidence of incapacity is produced when the member leaves service.”  

10. A meeting was arranged by LUL for 20 September 2001 to consider whether Mr Strouthos’ employment should be terminated on medical grounds. However, the meeting was postponed pending a disciplinary enquiry into an incident, which had occurred on 15 September 2001. Following that enquiry, Mr Strouthos was dismissed on 1 February 2002 for gross misconduct. 

11. Mr Strouthos brought a complaint of unfair dismissal against LUL and, on 7 October 2002, an Employment Tribunal, came to the conclusion that he had been unfairly dismissed. This decision was later overturned following an appeal by LUL. Mr Strouthos succeeded in an appeal to the Court of Appeal. 

12. Whilst still employed by LUL Mr Strouthos started work for London Central/Go Ahead as a bus driver. He was employed by this company from September 2001 until May 2003. He also worked as a coach driver for the Ministry of Defence from March 2003. 

13. On 18 December 2002 Mr Strouthos made an application to the Trustees for an ill-health pension to be awarded retrospectively as from  20 September 2001. 

14. The Fund Office, under the powers delegated to it by the Trustees, considered a report dated 28 February 2003 from the OH medical adviser who had considered OH notes made on 29 January 2001, a report from Mr Strouthos GP dated 9 January 2001, a report from his Consultant Rheumatologist dated 13 November 2000 and a report from his Physiotherapist dated 19 October 2000. The medical adviser concluded that the Physiotherapist had been guarded as to Mr Strouthos’ prognosis and therefore recommended that up to date reports should be sought from Mr Strouthos’ GP and specialist before a decision was made. 

15. The Fund Office obtained a further report from Mr Strouthos’ GP, and a report from Dr Price, another Consultant Rheumatologist. Dr Price, in his report dated 19 September 2002, concluded that he expected “to see a man unchanged with pain from an injury at work but he [Mr Strouthos] had said he was much better than he was”. Mr Strouthos’ GP, in his report dated 24 March 2003, concluded that Mr Strouthos was not capable of carrying out his duties as a train driver and was only capable of sedentary work. 

16. The Fund Office sought the opinion of an independent medical consultant, Dr Holland-White. Dr Holland-Elliott was asked to confirm whether Mr Strouthos was 

(A) 100% fit for any type of employment;

(B) fit for some types of employment, and 

(C) whether his condition was likely to improve. 

Dr Holland-Elliott in his report dated 26 October 2003 concluded that Mr Strouthos was fit to work in all occupations including his job as a train driver. 

17. The Fund Office advised Mr Strouthos, by way of a letter dated 20 November 2003,  that having considered the medical evidence it had decided not to grant him an ill-health pension. The letter advised that he could appeal against this decision under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP).

18. On 10 December 2003 Mr Strouthos invoked Stage 1 of the IDRP. In response the Trustee wrote to Mr Strouthos that it had been advised by the Fund Office that he had recently requested a quote for a transfer value to his new employer. The letter confirmed to that it was not possible to receive both a pension from the Scheme and transfer to his new employer. 

19. Mr Strouthos decided to continue with his complaint against the Trustee’s decision not to award him an ill-health pension. In his application Mr Strouthos had indicated that he wished to attend the meeting and on 27 January 2004 the Fund Office wrote to him on confirming the date and time of the meeting. The letter concludes “I understand that you will be accompanied by your solicitor, Mr Tony Harris, but please note that he will not be permitted to address the Committee.” 

20. Mr Strouthos’ case was considered by the Scheme’s Dispute Resolution Committee (the Committee) on 3 March 2004. Mr Strouthos attended the meeting alone. The Committee decided that it would await the outcome of the Court of Appeal hearing which was at that time scheduled shortly to take place on the basis that if Mr Strouthos’ appeal was successful the Committee would decide whether an ill health pension should be awarded, and if so, whether it would then be varied or suspended in the light of his ability to earn an income. 

21. The Court of Appeal found in Mr Strouthos’ favour and the Committee considered his case again on 7 July 2004 having received further information in respect of his employment with London Central/Go Ahead and the medical undertaken by him prior to starting work there. The Committee determined that the appropriate date at which Mr Strouthos’ fitness should be assessed was the date he left service, 1 February 2002. Based on the evidence provided, the Committee’s view was that, on that date, his incapacity was of a temporary nature and did not satisfy the requirements set out in Rule 19(1).
22. Mr Strouthos was advised of the Committee’s decision by way of a letter dated 20 July 2004. The letter advises that if he is not satisfied with the decision he may apply for the matter to be considered by the Appeals Committee of the Trustee Board. Mr Strouthos appealed. The Appeals Committee upheld the decision made by the Committee.
SUBMISSIONS

23. The Trustee, through its representative, responded :

23.1 Mr Strouthos’ case has been given full and appropriate consideration.

23.2 Given the facts there is no basis upon which an ill-health pension could have been awarded to Mr Strouthos.

23.3 The Trustee is not aware of any indication having been given to Mr Strouthos that he would be granted an ill-health pension.

23.4 Although a meeting had been convened by LUL at which Mr Strouthos’ dismissal on the grounds of ill-health was to have been discussed his entitlement or otherwise to an ill-health pension would not have been discussed at that meeting. His eligibility for an ill-health pension would have been decided by the Trustees after he had been dismissed.

23.5 The fact that Mr Strouthos was working for another employer before he had been dismissed by LUL was not taken into account by the Dispute Resolution Committee or Appeals Committee in reaching their decisions. However, in considering whether he was capable of performing the duties of his old job, the Committee did consider it relevant that Mr Strouthos has needed to pass a medical in August 2001, to show he was fit to work as a bus driver, and was actually working as a bus driver in February 2002.

23.6 Even if the Trustee had decided Mr Strouthos was not capable of doing his own job and had granted him a pension under rule 19(1), it is almost certain that that pension would have been immediately suspended or varied under Rule 19(5) as it was apparent that he was not only capable of earning an income but was actually doing so. 

23.7 Mr Strouthos’ case has not been handled any differently from any other request for an ill-health pension or related complaint 

23.8 The Trustee agreed to Mr Strouthos’ request to be accompanied by a legal representative to one of the meetings, but on the condition that the legal representative would not make representations on Mr Strouthos’ behalf. This was because allowing legal representation at Dispute resolution Committee meetings would mean the Trustee would also need legal advisers and that would escalate the cost to the Scheme.

24. Mr Strouthos responded :

24.1 He saw the ‘Board’ doctor six months after the accident who told him that he could not drive trains but could drive vans and cars.

24.2 He requested that he be considered for medical retirement long before he was “stood down” and even then the Trustee should not have stopped the procedure as he had not been dismissed at the time.  

24.3 LUL and the Trustees cancelled two other meetings before the one mentioned in paragraph 10. They should not have done this as he was still employed by LUL, even though he was also employed elsewhere. The rules say that he can receive his pension and pay from his new job so long as this amount does not exceed his pay from LUL.  

24.4 He was told that he could not have a representative at the meetings. 

24.5 The fact that his manager asked for the pension details proves there was an intention to medically retire him.

24.6 He started as a bus driver on 13 September 2001. He had been told he was to be medically retired and therefore had to take this job before this happened. 

24.7 The Trustee’s presence at the court hearings shows that the pension issue is not separate to the disciplinary issue.

24.8 If he had not been unfairly dismissed he would have been medically retired.

25.
Commenting on points raised by Mr Strouthos in his letter, the Trustees stated:

25.1 The Trustee has no influence over LUL’s decision when to dismiss Mr Strouthos or on what grounds.

25.2 The reasoning behind the Trustee’s decision not to allow Mr Strouthos’ solicitor to address the Committee is that such a move would mean that the Appeals procedure no longer remained an internal procedure, and would lead to the need for the Trustee’s legal advisers to be present which would increase the cost to the Scheme.

25.3 The Trustees awaited the outcome of the disciplinary proceedings before taking a decision on Mr Strouthos’ ill-health application as he had indicated at the meeting on 3 March 2004 that he wished to return to work as a train driver and to pay contributions into the Fund. It would not therefore have been appropriate for the Trustee to have considered awarding an ill-health pension before it was clear he had left service. At the same meeting Mr Strouthos was told why he could not receive a pension from the Scheme whilst working for the company. 

25.4 The Fund Secretary was asked by the Disputes Resolution Committee either to attend or obtain a transcript of the Court of Appeal hearing in order to report to the Committee on the Court of Appeal’s judgement.  

CONCLUSIONS

26. In order to qualify for an immediate pension under Rule 19(1) Mr Strouthos must have left service and also be prevented by mental or physical incapacity from the performance of the duties of his employment. The decision as to whether Mr Strouthos meets these requirements falls to the Trustee.  

27. Mr Strouthos contends that because his manager asked for pension details in July 2001 this shows LUL’s intention that he should retire on medical grounds. Certainly, the purpose of the meeting arranged by LUL for 20 September 2001 was to discuss whether Mr Strouthos employment should be terminated on the grounds of medical retirement. But that is not the same as saying that a decision had been taken to grant such retirement. Moreover it is possible for someone to be dismissed on medical grounds (because at the time he is unable to perform his duties) without attracting a pension (because the incapacity is not of a permanent nature).

28. The decision as to whether someone is to be dismissed because he is unable to perform his duties and whether that person should then be awarded an ill health pension lies with two entirely separate bodies. The first decision is made by LUL and the second by the Trustee. 

29. Mr Strouthos first formally applied for ill-health benefits in December 2002. The early medical reports all date from some considerable time before medical retirement became a consideration. It was not until February 2003 when the Fund Office sought further opinions that a specific reply was received on the issue of whether Mr Strouthos was capable of undertaking his own job or any other form of employment. In his response of 24 March 2003, Mr Strouthos’ GP concluded that Mr Strouthos was not capable of carrying out his duties as a train driver but was capable of sedentary work. Dr Holland-Elliott in his report dated 26 October 2003 concluded that Mr Strouthos was fit to work in all occupations including his job as a train driver. For the decision-maker to favour Dr Holland-Elliott’s opinion over that of Mr Strouthos’ GP is not in my judgement evidence of any perversity in the decision, but simply represents the weighing of one set of evidence against another. 

30. Mr Strouthos argues that the Trustee wrongfully took into account his employment after his dismissal. I have seen no evidence which suggests to me that in determining whether Mr Strouthos met the conditions of Rule 19(1) the Trustee did take account the fact that Mr Strouthos had already been in gainful employment as a bus driver for some considerable time. As the Trustee has pointed out, this could become a relevant factor to later consideration had a pension been granted.

31. Mr Strouthos believes that the Rules allow him to receive both an ill-health pension and pay from a new job, subject to the total not exceeding the amount he was previously earning at LUL.  Rule 19(5) clearly empowers the Trustee, however, to vary or suspend an ill health pension if the Member is, in the opinion of the Trustee, at any time, capable of earning an income.  That power is not subject to the kind of restriction described by Mr Strouthos.

32. I am satisfied that the Trustee directed itself properly as to the test to be applied. The test and methodology used were reasonable and their advisers were suitably qualified in matters of occupational health medicine. I do not consider the decision to decline Mr Strouthos’ application for an ill-health pension as being perverse.

33. Mr Strouthos complains that he was not allowed representation at any of the meetings either with his LUL or the Trustee. My jurisdiction is limited to matters concerning his pension and therefore I cannot consider the details of any meetings Mr Strouthos may have had with LUL regarding his employment and the disciplinary action against him. Mr Strouthos was asked if he wished to attend the Stage 1 IDRP meeting and was given permission for his legal representative to attend with him but was told that his representative could not make any representations on his behalf: in effect they were invited to hold a watching brief. Bearing in mind that this was not to be the end of the appeal process I see nothing wrong in that although am not attracted by the argument that for the Trustee to have allowed Mr Strouthos’ solicitor to address the Committee would have led to the need for the Trustee’s legal advisers to be present. 

34. For the reasons given above I do not uphold Mr Strouthos’ complaint. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2006
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